#### Board of

### Ramsey County Commissioners

Presented By:	Commissioner Huffman	_Date:	April 22, 2014	No <u>2014-137</u> _	
Attention:	Finance Kennedy & Graven Springsted, Inc.				
					Page 1 of 3

\_\_\_\_\_

OFFICIAL SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING
THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED
\$9,500,000 TCAAP GENERAL OBLIGATION
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BONDS OF 2014

This ordinance authorizes the issuance of bonds in an amount not to exceed \$9,500,000 for 2014 TCAAP capital improvement needs.

**ORDINANCE NO. 2014-137** 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED \$9,500,000 TCAAP GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BONDS OF 2014

- A. WHEREAS, since 1989, Ramsey County, Minnesota (the "County"), has issued bonds to finance capital improvements identified in a capital improvement plan developed with citizen participation; and
- B. WHEREAS, the Home Rule Charter of the County (the "Home Rule Charter") is a desirable source of authority for the issuance of such bonds; and
- C. WHEREAS, the County's adopted capital improvement budget for 2014 contemplates undertaking capital improvements costing over \$59,954,274, financed in part by bonds in an estimated amount of \$9,500,000:

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF RAMSEY DOES ORDAIN as follows:

Ramsey County Board of Commissioners YEA NAY OTHER

	, .	,	_
Toni Carter	Χ		
Blake Huffman	Χ		
Jim McGuire	Χ		
Rafael Ortega	Χ		
Victoria Reinhardt	Χ		
Janice Rettman		Χ	
Jim McDonough	Χ		

Jim McDonough, Chair	
By:	
Bonnie C. Jackelen	
Chief Clerk – County Board	

### Board of

# Ramsey County Commissioners

Presented By: Commissioner Huffman Date: April 22, 2014 No. 2014-137

Attention:

Finance

	Kenne Sprine		Graven Inc.			Page 2 of 3	
not to is here capital improvement the extended to the extende	exceed S by authorimprove ements ent proc	\$9,500 orized ement set fo eeds	0,000 TC to finand budget of orth in the of the Bo	AAP general ob ce (1) the costs of the County, a c County's capita onds are not exp	oligation bonds in of improvements and (2) the costs al improvement b bended on impro	by by the issuance of 2014 (the "Bonds") set forth in the 2014 of any other budgets of any year, to vements set forth in a after the issuance	
award and ot	Bonding Procedure and Terms - The Bonds shall be scheduled for sale and awarded for sale by resolutions. The specific amount, maturities, interest rates and other terms and conditions of the Bonds and covenants with respect to the Bonds shall be set or made by resolution.						
and ta valored taxes, serviced The ta the Co	xing power taxes provided account acco	ers o levied that it, and ed for evy ta	f the Cou d on all ta the Bond d from an the payn axes for t	unty are pledged exable property in ds may also be play other moneys ment of the Bond	d. The Bonds shin the County and paid from interest appropriated by ds shall not limit the costs of other	full faith and credit all be paid from ad d collected with other t earnings on the debt the County Board. or reduce the ability of capital improvements	
issuan the sa author	ce of boome one basistizing the	nds o s as s refur	r other ol et forth ir nding of b	bligations to refu n paragraphs 4 a oonds issued pri	und the Bonds is and 5 of Ordinan	6, 1992. Further	
Ramsey County							
Toni Carter Blake Huffman Jim McGuire Rafael Ortega Victoria Reinhal	YEA	NAY	OTHER	Jim McDonou By: Bonnie C.	Jackelen		
Janice Rettman Jim McDonough	X	X		Chief Clerk	c – County Board		

### Board of

# Ramsey County Commissioners

Presented By:_	Commissione	r Huffman_	_Date:	_April 22,	2014	No2	014-137_	_
Attention:	Finance Kennedy & G Springsted, Ir							Page 3 of 3
	s thereof, to nay be, and a			•				
of the Co sufficient other cor of the Co	dum Upon Perbunty's Home petition is file petitions to be bunty equal in or office of Pr	Rule Char ed within fo met, a suff number to	ter, inclu orty-five ficient per o ten per	uding the (45) days etition mu cent (10°	holdings after in the second term after in the second term after the second the second term after the second t	g of a r ts publ signed nose w	eferendu ication. by regist ho voted	um if a Among ered voters in the
Ramsey County Bo	ard of Commissic	ners						
Toni Carter Blake Huffman		OTHER	lim McD	onough, Ch	air			
Jim McGuire Rafael Ortega	X		By:	ie C. Jackel			<del> </del>	
Victoria Reinhardt Janice Rettman	X			Clerk – Cou		d		

Jim McDonough

### Board of

# Ramsey County Commissioners

Presented By: <u>Commissioner Huffman</u> Date: <u>April 22, 2014</u> No. <u>2014-137</u>

Attention: Finance

Kennedy & Graven Springsted, Inc.

Page 4 of 3

\_\_\_\_\_